

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
May 16, 2011, 4:43 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

No. 84686-3
(Consolidated with No. 85012-7)

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

OLGA MATSYUK, individually,
and on behalf of all those similarly situated,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE FARM FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY,

Respondent.

**PETITIONER OLGA MATSYUK'S ANSWER TO AMICUS BRIEF
OF WASHINGTON STATE ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
FOUNDATION**

Matthew J. Ide
WSBA No. 26002
Ide Law Office
801 Second Avenue, Suite 1502
Seattle, WA 98104-1500
Telephone: (206) 625-1326

David R. Hallowell
WSBA No. 13500
Law Office Of David R. Hallowell
801 Second Avenue, Suite 1502
Seattle, WA 98104-1576
Telephone: (206) 587-0344

Attorneys for Petitioner Olga Matsyuk

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ARGUMENT 1

 A. There Are No “Lesser Classes” Of PIP Insureds 1

 B. The Proportional Sharing Rule Is Meant Not Only To
 Treat All Insureds Equally, But To Treat All Insurers
 Equally As Well 2

 C. Matsyuk Should Not Be Disadvantaged Simply
 Because State Farm Provides The Two Coverages 3

 D. WSAJF Is Correct That The Reasoning Of *Young*
 Teti Is Untenable And Must Be Rejected..... 5

 E. WSAJF Is Correct That The Collateral Source Rule
 Has No Bearing Here 6

III. CONCLUSION 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Ciminski v. SCI Corp.,
90 Wn.2d 802, 585 P.2d 1182 (1978)..... 6

Hamm v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
151 Wn.2d 303, 88 P.3d 395 (2004) *passim*

Matsyuk v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
155 Wn. App. 342, 229 P.3d 893,
rev. granted, 170 Wn.2d 1008 (2010) 2

Winters v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
144 Wn.2d 869, 31 P.3d 1164 (2001) 9

Xieng v. Peoples National Bank,
120 Wn.2d 512, 844 P.2d 389 (1993)..... 6, 7-8

Young v. Teti,
104 Wn. App. 721, 16 P.3d 1275 (2001) 6, 7

Statutes:

RCW § 48.22.005 1

RCW § 48.30.015 1, 2
